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To advance the economic, social and environmental sustainability of Northern California 

by enhancing and preserving the water rights, supplies and water quality. 

 

October 22, 2014 

 

Ms. Heather Halsey 

Executive Director 

Commission on State Mandates 

980 9
th

 Street, Suite 300 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

 

Re: Test Claim Nos. 10-TC-12 and 12-TC-01 

 

Dear Ms. Halsey: 

 

The Northern California Water Association (NCWA) submits comments on the draft decision re 

Test Claim No. 10-TC-12 (Water Conservation) and No. 12-TC-01 (Agricultural Water 

Measurement) urging the Commission to act in accordance with both the spirit and express 

language in Article XIIIB, section 6 and reimburse affected local agencies for the full costs of 

the State’s newly mandated water conservation and agricultural measurement programs. 

 

NCWA represents more than sixty water suppliers and local governments throughout the 

Sacramento Valley, including many of the water suppliers that have filed these test claims. For 

context, NCWA and water resources managers throughout the Sacramento Valley are committed 

to advance the economic, social, and environmental sustainability of the Sacramento Valley by 

enhancing and preserving its water rights, supplies, and water quality. These water resources 

managers are actively managing the region’s precious water resources to support the rich mosaic 

of inter-dependent farmlands, refuges and managed wetlands, meandering rivers that support 

fisheries and wildlife, and the cities and rural communities sprinkled throughout the region. 

NCWA’s and its members’ overarching goal is to continually improve water management as a 

means of achieving regional sustainability with respect to water resources. Water resources 

management in the Sacramento Valley is well-known throughout the world for the progressive 

management underway to meet all of these beneficial purposes.  

 

We are providing these comments to highlight and emphasize how onerous and expensive these 

new state mandates are in the Sacramento Valley. As the filings show, Glenn-Colusa Irrigation 

District has estimated $46 million; South Feather $9 million; Biggs West Gridley $8 million; 

Richvale $3 million; and Paradise $1.7 to $4 million to implement the mandates. These costs are 

extremely onerous in the rural Sacramento Valley. The legislation at issue in this proceeding 

touts the statewide benefits of water conservation by finding that “reduced water use through 

conservation provides significant energy and environmental benefits, and can help protect water 
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quality, improve streamflows, and reduce greenhouse gas emissions.” (Water Code § 10608.) 

These statewide benefits, achieved through implementation of incredibly expensive mandates, 

ought to be funded by the state and not borne exclusively by the impacted local agencies’ 

landowners.  This also coincides with the purpose of state subvention--to preclude the State from 

shifting financial responsibility for carrying out governmental functions to local agencies that are 

ill equipped to assume greater financial responsibilities in light of Constitutional limitations on 

the ability to raise revenue.   

 

The draft proposed decision, in an effort to circumvent the clear requirements to reimburse for 

these types of state mandates, has attempted to avoid reimbursement by exerting exclusions that 

are not appropriate for the facts before the Commission. These issues are raised in detail by the 

Claimants and will not be repeated here. In sum, there are not exemptions that apply to these test 

claims. The test claims are clear—the State has imposed a mandate on special districts through 

these programs. We urge the Commission to modify the draft proposed decision to reimburse 

these and other similarly affected water suppliers. 

 

Thank you for your attention to these important issues for the Sacramento Valley.  

 

 Respectfully submitted,  

 

 

 

 David J. Guy 

 President  
 



DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY EMAIL 

I, the undersigned, declare as follows: 

I am a resident of the County of Yolo and I am over the age of 18 years, and not a party to the 
within action. My place of employment is 980 Ninth Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, 
California 95814. 

On October 24, 2014, I served the: 

Northern California Water Association (NCWA) Comments 
Water Conservation, 10-TC-12 and 12-TC-01 
Water Conservation Act of 2009 et al. 
South Feather Water and Power Agency, Paradise Irrigation District, Richvale Irrigation 
District, Biggs-West Gridley Water District, Oakdale Irrigation District, and Glenn­
Colusa Irrigation District, Claimants 

by making it available on the Commission's website and providing notice of how to locate it to 
the email addresses provided on the attached mailing list. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 
true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on October 24, 2014 at Sacramento, 
California. 

/ 
on Hone 

ommission on State Mandates 
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
(916) 323-3562 
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COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 10/24/14

Claim Number: 10-TC-12 and 12-TC-01

Matter: Water Conservation

Claimants: Glenn-Colusa Irrigation District
Oakdale Irrigation District
Paradise Irrigation District
South Feather Water and Power Agency

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:
Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or
remove any party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission
correspondence, and a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except
as provided otherwise by commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written
material with the commission concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the
written material on the parties and interested parties to the claim identified on the mailing list
provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1181.3.)

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322-7522
SAquino@sco.ca.gov

George Barber, Paradise Irrigation District
6331 Clark Road, Paradise, CA 95969
Phone: (530) 876-2032
gbarber@paradiseirrigation.com

Harmeet Barkschat, Mandate Resource Services,LLC
5325 Elkhorn Blvd. #307, Sacramento, CA 95842
Phone: (916) 727-1350
harmeet@calsdrc.com

Lacey Baysinger, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0254
lbaysinger@sco.ca.gov

Thaddeus L. Bettner, Glenn-Colusa Irrigation District
P.O. Box 150, Willows, CA 95988
Phone: (530) 934-8881
tbettner@gcid.net
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Allan Burdick, 
7525 Myrtle Vista Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95831
Phone: (916) 203-3608
allanburdick@gmail.com

J. Bradley Burgess, MGT of America
895 La Sierra Drive, Sacramento, CA 95864
Phone: (916)595-2646
Bburgess@mgtamer.com

Michael Byrne, Department of Finance
915 L Street, 8th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
michael.byrne@dof.ca.gov

Gwendolyn Carlos, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323-0706
gcarlos@sco.ca.gov

Annette Chinn, Cost Recovery Systems,Inc.
705-2 East Bidwell Street, #294, Folsom, CA 95630
Phone: (916) 939-7901
achinncrs@aol.com

Dustin Cooper, Minasian,Meith,Soares,Sexton & Cooper,LLP
Claimant Representative
1681 Bird Street, P.O. Box 1679, Oroville, CA 95965-1679
Phone: (530) 533-2885
dcooper@minasianlaw.com

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322-4320
mdelfin@sco.ca.gov

Tom Dyer, Department of Finance (A-15)
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
tom.dyer@dof.ca.gov

Sean Early, Richvale Irrigation District
1193 Richvale Hwy, Richvale, CA 
Phone: (530) 882-4243
rid@pulsarco.com

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance 
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
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susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov

Michael Glaze, South Feather Water & Power Agency
2310 Oro Quincy Highway, Oroville, CA 95966
Phone: (916) 533-4578
glaze@southfeather.com

David Guy, President, Northern California Water Association (NCWA)
455 Capitol Mall, Suite 335, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 442-8333
dguy@norcalwater.org

Peter C. Harman, Minasian, Meith, Soares, Sexton & Cooper, LLP
1681 Bird Street, P.O. Box 1679, Oroville, CA 95965-1679
Phone: (530) 533-2885
pharman@minasianlaw.com

Andrew M. Hitchings, Somach Simmons & Dunn
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 446-7979
ahitchings@somachlaw.com

Dorothy Holzem, California Special Districts Association
1112 I Street, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 442-7887
dorothyh@csda.net

Mark Ibele, Senate Budget & Fiscal Review Committee
California State Senate, State Capitol Room 5019, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 651-4103
Mark.Ibele@sen.ca.gov

Edward Jewik, County of Los Angeles 
Auditor-Controller's Office, 500 W. Temple Street, Room 603, Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 974-8564
ejewik@auditor.lacounty.gov

Matt Jones, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323-3562
matt.jones@csm.ca.gov

Ferlyn Junio, Nimbus Consulting Group,LLC
2386 Fair Oaks Boulevard, Suite 104, Sacramento, CA 95825
Phone: (916) 480-9444
fjunio@nimbusconsultinggroup.com

Nathaniel Kane, Staff Attorney, Environmental Law Foundation
1736 Franklin Street, 9th Floor, Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 208-4555
nkane@envirolaw.org

Jill Kanemasu, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322-9891
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jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Spencer Kenner, Department of Water Resources
1416 Ninth Street, Sacramento, CA 94236-0001
Phone: N/A
skenner@water.ca.gov

Anita Kerezsi, AK & Company
3531 Kersey Lane, Sacramento, CA 95864
Phone: (916) 972-1666
akcompany@um.att.com

Jean Kinney Hurst, Senior Legislative Representative, Revenue & Taxation, California
State Association of Counties (CSAC)
1100 K Street, Suite 101, Sacramento, CA 95814-3941
Phone: (916) 327-7500
jhurst@counties.org

Jay Lal, State Controller's Office (B-08)
Division of Accounting & Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0256
JLal@sco.ca.gov

Michael Lauffer, Chief Counsel, State Water Resources Control Board
1001 I Street, 22nd Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814-2828
Phone: (916) 341-5183
mlauffer@waterboards.ca.gov

Kathleen Lynch, Department of Finance (A-15)
915 L Street, Suite 1280, 17th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
kathleen.lynch@dof.ca.gov

Eugene Massa, Biggs-West Gridley Water District
1713 West Biggs-Gridley Road, Gridley, CA 95948
Phone: (530) 846-3317
bwg@bwgwater.com

Hortensia Mato, City of Newport Beach
100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92660
Phone: (949) 644-3000
hmato@newportbeachca.gov

Michelle Mendoza, MAXIMUS
17310 Red Hill Avenue, Suite 340, Irvine, CA 95403
Phone: (949) 440-0845
michellemendoza@maximus.com

Meredith Miller, Director of SB90 Services, MAXIMUS
3130 Kilgore Road, Suite 400, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (972) 490-9990
meredithcmiller@maximus.com

Geoffrey Neill, Senior Legislative Analyst, Revenue & Taxation, California State
Association of Counties (CSAC)
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1100 K Street, Suite 101, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 327-7500
gneill@counties.org

Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting
1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819
Phone: (916) 455-3939
andy@nichols-consulting.com

Marianne O'Malley, Legislative Analyst's Office (B-29)
925 L Street, Suite 1000, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 319-8315
marianne.O'malley@lao.ca.gov

Jai Prasad, County of San Bernardino
Office of Auditor-Controller, 222 West Hospitality Lane, 4th Floor, San Bernardino, CA
92415-0018
Phone: (909) 386-8854
jai.prasad@atc.sbcounty.gov

Mark Rewolinski, MAXIMUS
625 Coolidge Drive, Suite 100, Folsom, CA 95630
Phone: (949) 440-0845
markrewolinski@maximus.com

Kathy Rios, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-5919
krios@sco.ca.gov

David Sandino, Department of Water Resources
P.O. Box 942836, Sacramento, CA 94236
Phone: N/A
dsandino@water.ca.gov

Lee Scott, Department of Finance
15 L Street, 8th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
lee.scott@dof.ca.gov

Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323-5849
jspano@sco.ca.gov

Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0254
DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov

Alexis K. Stevens, Somach Simmons & Dunn
Claimant Representative
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 446-7979
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astevens@somachlaw.com

Meg Svoboda, Senate Office of Research
1020 N Street, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 
Phone: (916) 651-1500
meg.svoboda@sen.ca.gov

Jolene Tollenaar, MGT of America
2001 P Street, Suite 200, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95811
Phone: (916) 443-9136
jolene_tollenaar@mgtamer.com

Evelyn Tseng, City of Newport Beach
100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92660
Phone: (949) 644-3127
etseng@newportbeachca.gov

Brian Uhler, Legislative Analyst's Office
925 L Street, Suite 1000, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 319-8328
brian.uhler@lao.ca.gov

Renee Wellhouse, David Wellhouse & Associates, Inc. 
3609 Bradshaw Road, H-382, Sacramento, CA 95927
Phone: (916) 797-4883
dwa-renee@surewest.net

Hasmik Yaghobyan, County of Los Angeles
Auditor-Controller's Office, 500 W. Temple Street, Room 603, Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 974-9653
hyaghobyan@auditor.lacounty.gov




